

Docket No. 19-305

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT “BOBBY” MAXELROD, *et al.*,

Petitioner,

v.

AVA CATO

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DOMESTIC TRANSACTION OF UNSPONSORED ADRs IS SUFFICIENT FOR THE EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF SECTION 10(b) BECAUSE PETITIONERS INCURRED IRREVOCABLE LIABILITY IN THE UNITED STATES.....	5
A. The determination that a transaction is domestic is sufficient for the extraterritorial application of Section 10(b) under <i>Absolute Activist</i>	6
1. Despite this Court’s explicit focus on the transaction under <i>Morrison</i> , <i>Parkcentral</i> seeks to return to old habits.	6
2. Because demonstrating a domestic transaction under <i>Absolute Activist</i> ’s “irrevocable liability” test is sufficient, this Court should permit the extraterritorial application of Section 10(b).....	10
B. Even if this Court were to adopt <i>Parkcentral</i> to other, more traditional securities, the extraterritorial application of Section 10(b) is appropriate.	13
II. RESPONDENT IS SUBJECT TO PRIMARY LIABILITY UNDER RULE 10b-5(a) AND RULE 10b-5(c).....	15
A. A finding of secondary liability under Rule 10b-5(b) does not preclude primary liability under the remaining subsections (a) and (c) based on the plain language and legislative intent.	16
B. Respondent is subject to primary liability under subsections (a) and (c) for her imperative role in the dissemination of false and misleading statements.....	19
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164, 191 (1994).....	19, 21
<i>Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20
<i>Fischer v. Kletz</i> , 266 F. Supp. 180 (S.D.N.Y. 1967).....	17, 20
<i>Giunta v. Dingman</i> , 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>H. L. Green Co. v. Childree</i> , 185 F. Supp. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 1960).....	21
<i>Hydro Inv'rs, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	20, 23
<i>In re MTC Elec. Techs. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 974 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	21
<i>In re Longfin Corp. Sec. Class Action Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3409684 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2019).....	19
<i>In re Software Toolworks Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>S.E.C. v. U.S. Env't'l, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22, 24
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 15–2672 CRB, 2017 WL 66281 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2017).....	10, 13
<i>In re ZZZZ Best Sec. Litig.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 960 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	21

<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	15, 17
<i>Kline v. First W. Gov't Sec., Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Kornitzky Grp., LLC v. Elwell</i> , 929 F.3d 737 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Lorenzo v. S.E.C.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Malouf v. S.E.C.</i> , 933 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Melvin v. Brayshaw</i> , 2019 WL 6482220 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2019).....	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Parkcentral Glob. Hub v. Porsche Auto. Holdings</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reinsurance Co.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Quail Cruises Ship Mgmt. Ltd. v. Agencia de Viagens CVC Tur Limitada</i> , 645 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>S.E.C. v. Benger</i> , No. 09 C 676, 2013 WL 593952 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2013).....	14
<i>S.E.C. v. Fiore</i> , 2019 WL 4688538 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2019).....	20, 22
<i>S.E.C. v. Kelly</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22
<i>S.E.C. v. Levine</i> , 462 F. App'x 717 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>S.E.C. v. Navellier & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 731611 (D. Mass. Feb. 13, 2020)....	21
<i>S.E.C. v. SeeThruEquity, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1998027 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2019).....	16, 21
<i>S.E.C. v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	15

<i>S.E.C. v. Thompson</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	20
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	21
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, (2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Finnerty</i> , 533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young L.L.P.</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Ziembra v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78c-1.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78c-1(b)(1).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78c-1(b)(2).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)	15

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a).....	16
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	17

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(c)	16
17 C.F.R. § 240.12g3-2.....	9
17 C.F.R. § 240.12g3-2(b).....	13
17 C.F.R. § 240.12g3-2(b)(1)(iii).....	9
17 C.F.R. § 240.12g3-2(b)(3)(i).....	9
American Depositary Receipts, 56 FR 24420-04.....	2, 8, 9, 11
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Deceit</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a).....	16
DISSEMINATE, The Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disseminator (last visited Mar. 2, 2020).....	20
<i>Engage</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	17
Elizabeth Cosenza, <i>Is the Third Time the Charm - Janus and the Proper Balance between Primary and Secondary Actor Liability under Section 10(B)</i> , 33 CARDOZO L. REV. 1019, 1027 (2012).....	17, 21
Kun Young Chang, <i>Multinational Enforcement of U.S. Securities Laws: The Need for the Clear and Restrained Scope of Extraterritorial Subject-Matter Jurisdiction</i> , 9 FORD. J. COPR. & FIN. L. 89, 107-09 (2004).....	8
Steve Thel, <i>The Original Conception of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 42 STAN. L. REV. 385.....	17
